Goodwill  242 354
Other assets  360 379
Other liabilities  (369 573)

 405 755

Investec plc financial information 2024

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

19

The effective date of the combination of Investec Wealth & Investment Limited and Rathbones Group Plc was 21 September 2023.
The Investec Wealth & Investment business has been disclosed as a discontinued operation and the income statement for the prior
periods have been appropriately re-presented. Refer to page 19 for discontinued operations.

In addition, realised cash flows on interest rate swaps were incorrectly grossed up and separately recognised as interest income
and interest expense. The two lines were appropriately reduced for the gross cash flows of £196.3 million, and the net movement
was accounted for in either “interest income” or “interest expense” (depending on whether it was an asset or liability being hedged).

These reclassifications in the income statement for the prior reported periods and the consequential restated comparatives have
been shown below.

Year to Reversal of Re-presentation as a Year to
31 March 2023 interest rate swaps discontinued 31 March 2023

£’000 as previously reported gross-up operation restated

Interest income  1 435 214  (196 342)  (23 627)  1 215 245
Interest expense  (698 226)  196 342  859  (501 025)
Net interest income  736 988  —  (22 768)  714 220
Fee and commission income  456 703  —  (324 908)  131 795
Fee and commission expense  (15 442)  —  —  (15 442)
Investment income  18 223  —  —  18 223
Share of post-taxation profit of associates and
joint venture holdings  4 950  —  —  4 950
Trading income/(loss) arising from
– customer flow  87 366  —  —  87 366
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  13 134  —  —  13 134
Other operating income  6 879  —  —  6 879
Operating income  1 308 801  —  (347 676)  961 125
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (66 752)  —  —  (66 752)
Operating income after expected credit loss
impairment charges  1 242 049  —  (347 676)  894 373
Operating costs  (854 875)  —  255 909  (598 966)
Operating profit before goodwill, acquired intangibles
and strategic actions  387 174  —  (91 767)  295 407
Impairment of goodwill  (805)  —  —  (805)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (12 625)  —  12 625  —
Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct
investments business  (480)  —  —  (480)
Operating profit  373 264  —  (79 142)  294 122
Financial impact of strategic actions  (5 340)  —  4 938  (402)
Profit before taxation  367 924  —  (74 204)  293 720
Taxation on operating profit before goodwill,
acquired intangibles and strategic actions  (76 824)  —  17 201  (59 623)
Taxation on goodwill, acquired intangibles and
strategic actions  2 031  —  (2 031)  —
Profit after taxation from continuing operations  293 131  —  (59 034)  234 097
Profit after taxation from discontinued operations  —  —  59 034  59 034
Profit after taxation  293 131  —  —  293 131
Profit attributable to other non-controlling interests  —  —  —  —
Earnings attributable to shareholders  293 131  —  —  293 131

Investec plc financial information 2024

RESTATEMENTS

20

An analysis of gross core loans, asset quality and ECL
£’million 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Gross core loans  16 744  15 709
Gross core loans at fair value through profit and loss (FVPL)  641  551
Gross core loans subject to ECL*  16 103  15 158
Stage 1  14 181  13 494
Stage 2  1 391  1 321

of which past due greater than 30 days  150  35
Stage 3  531  343
ECL  (187)  (146)
Stage 1  (43)  (39)
Stage 2  (33)  (32)
Stage 3  (111)  (75)
Coverage ratio
Stage 1 0.30% 0.29%
Stage 2 2.4% 2.4%
Stage 3 20.9% 21.9%
Credit loss ratio 0.58% 0.37%